

Cathy Judd-Stein, Chair, Massachusetts Gaming Commission <u>cathy.judd-stein@massgaming.gov</u>



Cathy Judd-Stein was appointed in February 2019 by then Governor Charlie Baker as chair of the Massachusetts Gaming Commission, the single regulatory body of Massachusetts's casino and sports wagering industries.

Prior to this appointment, Ms. Judd-Stein served the Commonwealth as part of five successive gubernatorial administrations in roles including Deputy Chief Legal Counsel and Executive Director of the Judicial Nominating Committee.

Ms. Judd-Stein also served as General Counsel to the State Treasurer and Director of Policy and Special Counsel for the Massachusetts State Lottery.

In those positions, she advised extensively on public ethics, governance, regulatory compliance, policy and legislative issues, employment, education, and health and human services matters. She executed governmental reforms promoting transparency and operational initiatives and efficiencies relating to data sharing, procurement, internal controls, diversity and inclusion, and gaming, including co-administrating the State Treasurer's task force on online lottery.

Ms. Judd-Stein served as an instructor of "Ethics and Public Policy" for UMass Boston's John W. McCormack Graduate School of Policy and Global Studies from 2007-2015.

Ms. Judd-Stein is a graduate of Dartmouth College and Harvard Law School. She is President of the Board of Trustees of St. Johnsbury Academy in St. Johnsbury, Vermont. She is a member of the Women's Health Advisory Board for the Brigham and Women's Hospital in Boston. In 2020, she completed her six-year term as a member of the National Board of Directors for GLAAD - the media amplifier and advocate for the LGBTQ community.

Ms. Judd-Stein served as president of her college class from 2012-2018 and as president of Dartmouth College's Class Presidents Association from 2014-2015. She is past chair of the Board of Directors of Boston's Nurtury and past chair of the Board of Trustees of Winchester (Massachusetts) Foundation for Educational Excellence.